

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0403

ALYSSA PRATT
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

**ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., ADAM B. SMITH, M.D., P.C. and TRI-STATE
SPECIALISTS, LLP**
Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE
NO. LACV187747**

THE HONORABLE ROGER L. SAILER
PRESIDING JUDGE

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

JEFF W. WRIGHT, AT0008716
ZACK A. MARTIN, AT0014476
1128 Historic 4th Street
P.O. Box 3086
Sioux City, Iowa 51102
Phone: (712) 255-8838
Fax: (712) 258-6714
Jeff.Wright@heidmanlaw.com
Zack.Martin@heidmanlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS
ADAM B. SMITH, M.D.; ADAM
SMITH, P.C.; AND TRI-STATE
SPECIALISTS, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS12

ARGUMENT14

 I. The District Court Correctly Held That Expert Testimony is Needed to Establish Plaintiff’s Negligent Retention of Professional Staff Claims.14

 A. The only relevant facts are those which Defendants knew or should have known at the time Dr. Smith treated Plaintiff.14

 B. Based on the relevant facts, expert testimony is required to prove Plaintiff’s negligent retention of professional staff claims.16

 i. Plaintiff’s negligent retention of professional staff claims are not within the realm of lay knowledge.16

 ii. Plaintiff’s negligent retention of professional staff claims do not arise out of a nonmedical, administrative, or ministerial act.21

 iii. Expert witness testimony is needed on the issues of standard of care and causation/scope of liability.22

 II. The Requirement of Expert Testimony Triggers Iowa Code Section 147.140 and Results in the Mandatory Dismissal with Prejudice of Plaintiff’s Negligent Retention of Professional Staff Claims.26

CONCLUSION.....31

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....34

PROOF OF SERVICE.....35

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018)	15, 24, 31
<i>Bazel v. Mabee</i> , 576 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998)	23
<i>Brookins v. Mote</i> , 292 P.3d 347, 364 (Mont. 2012)	18, 19
<i>DeBower v. Spencer</i> , 2021 WL 4887976 (N.D. Iowa 2021)	24
<i>Dine v. Williams</i> , 830 S.W.2d 453 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992)	19
<i>Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3440703, (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)	24, 25
<i>Est. of Harris v. Papa John’s Pizza</i> , 679 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 2004)	14, 15, 24
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	14, 23, 24, 31
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993)	29
<i>Kastler v. Iowa Methodist Hosp.</i> , 193 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1971)	21, 22
<i>Kennis v. Mercy Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1992)	16, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Landes v. Women’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 504 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	21, 22
<i>MacPete v. Bolomey</i> , 185 S.W.3d 580, 586 (Tex. App. 2006)	19
<i>Mass v. Bartholomew</i> , 28 So. 3d 520 (La. Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 4347682 (N.D. Iowa 2021)	29, 30
<i>Oswald v. LeGrand</i> , 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990)	20

<i>Palms W. Hosp. Ltd. P’ship v. Burns</i> , 83 So. 3d 785 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	17, 19, 20
<i>Ray v. Scot. Rite Children’s Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 555 S.E.2d 166 (Ga. App. 2001)	17
<i>Rieder v. Segal</i> , 959 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2021)	18, 19, 20
<i>Schneider v. Jennie Edmundson Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 2021 WL 1016599 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	29
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , 2021 WL 3077022 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	16, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Shearer v. Hirschbach Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2317443 (N.D. Iowa 2022)	15, 23, 24
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Embassy Rehab. & Care Ctr.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2000)	16, 21, 22
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	15, 23, 25, 31
<i>Wolfe v. Shenandoah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2022 WL 2160449 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)	passim
<i>Wright v. Univ. Hosp. of Cleveland</i> , 563 N.E.2d 361 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989)	19
<i>Zaw v. Birusingh</i> , 974 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	20

STATUTES CITED

Iowa Code § 4.1	30
Iowa Code § 135P.1	27
Iowa Code § 147.135	23
Iowa Code § 147.136A	27

Iowa Code § 147.140passim
Iowa Code § 668.1130

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.11018
Iowa R. Evid. 5.80123
Iowa R. Evid. 5.80223
Iowa R. Evid. 5.80323
Iowa R. Evid. 5.80423
